
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Monday, 19 September 2016 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Miss T G Harper (Chairman) 

 
Councillor P J Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors F Birkett 

Mrs M Brady 

J E Butts 

Mrs T L Ellis 

S D Martin 

 

 
Deputies: Mrs S M Bayford 

S Cunningham 

 

 



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 
the 27 June 2016. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Statement of Accounts (Pages 5 - 80) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

7. External Audit - Audit Results Report (Pages 81 - 110) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the External Audit 
Results Report. 
 

8. Overview of Complaints Against the Council (Pages 111 - 118) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on an Overview of 
the Complaints against the Council. 
 

9. Review of the Functions of the Committee (Pages 119 - 126) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit reviewing the functions of the 
Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

10. Review of Work Programme and Training Plan (Pages 127 - 130) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on a review of the Work 
Programme and Training Plan. 
 

11. Quarterly Audit Report (Pages 131 - 144) 

 To consider the Quarterly Audit report by the Head of Finance and Audit. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
9 September 2016 

 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/


- 3 - 
 

 

 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 27 June 2016 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Miss T G Harper (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor P J Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: F Birkett, J E Butts, S Cunningham, Mrs T L Ellis and S D Martin 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

- 2 - 27 June 2016 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor Mrs M Brady.  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on the 14 
March 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record; and  

 
(b) the minutes from the Audit and Governance Standards Sub-Committee 

held on the 13 April 2016 be received.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
In accordance with the Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Councillor S D Martin, declared a non-pecuniary interest for minute item 8 – 
External Auditors Audit Plan 2015/16 and fee 2016/17 as he works alongside 
Ernst and Young through his job. 
 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

MATTERS CONSIDERED FOR CONFIRMATION 
 
 

6. FRAUD & CORRUPTION SANCTIONS AND REDRESS POLICY & ANTI-
FRAUD POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on revisions that have been made to the Councils Fraud & Corruption 
Sanctions and Redress Policy & Anti-Fraud Policy.  
 
The Head of Finance and Audit addressed the Committee to inform them that 
the recommendation in the report is incorrect and should read; 
 
That the Committee:- 
 

(a) approve the revised Fraud and Corruption Sanctions and Redress 
Policy as set out in Appendix A of the report; and 

(b) recommend to Council the adoption of the revised Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policy. 
 

 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

- 3 - 27 June 2016 

 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee:-  
 

(a) approve the revised Fraud and Corruption Sanctions and Redress 
Policy as set out in Appendix A of the report; and 
 

(b) recommend to Council the adoption of the revised Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policy. 

 
DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
 

7. TERMS OF REFERENCE - VERBAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received a verbal report from the Head of Finance and Audit 
on the Audit and Governance Committees Terms of Reference and an 
overview of the Committee’s responsibilities throughout the municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the verbal report. 
 

8. EXTERNAL AUDITORS AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 AND FEE 2016/17  
 
Councillor S D Martin, declared a non-pecuniary interest as he works 
alongside Ernst and Young through his job. 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the External Auditors Audit Plan 2015/16 and Fee 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approve:- 
 

(a) the External Auditors Audit Plan 2015/16, as set out in Appendix A of 
the report; and 

 
(b) the External Auditors proposed fees, as set out in Appendix B of the 

report. 
 

9. COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS  
 
The Committee considered a progress report by the Head of Finance and 
Audit on Counter Fraud arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee; 
 

a) note the content of the report; and  
 

b) approve the recommendation that the report be changed to an annual 
report. 

 
10. HEAD OF AUDIT'S ANNUAL OPINION 2015/16  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit 
containing the Head of Audit’s Annual Opinion for 2015/16. 
  



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

- 4 - 27 June 2016 

 

 

There was some discussion on the measure concerning the number of final 
reports finalised at the time of the annual opinion, as in Table 3, page 76. The 
Head of Finance and Audit confirmed that this is something that they are 
working on to provide more consistency. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the content of the report. 
 

11. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement 2015/16, as set out in 
Appendix C of the report, be approved.  
 

12. QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORTS  
 
The Committee received a progress report by the Head of Finance and Audit 
which gave an update on the work of the internal audit team.  
 
The Head of Finance and Audit also provided a brief presentation on results of 
the Ethics Audit work in 2015/16.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the progress and findings that have 
arisen from the Internal Audit work.  
 

13. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme, be 
approved. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.35 pm). 

 
 



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 19 September 2016  
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

Local Authorities have a duty to prepare and publish an annual Statement of 
Accounts in accordance with regulations issued by the Secretary of State.  Members 
are requested to formally approve the annual Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 that 
is attached to this report. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16, attached as Appendix A, be approved 
and published by 30 September 2016.



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Audit Commission Act 1998 requires the Council to prepare a Statement of 
Accounts and have them audited. 

2. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 requires every local authority to 
adopt proper accounting practices in the preparation and publication of the Statement of 
Accounts. 

3. The Local Government Act 2003 (Section 21) defines proper accounting practices for 
this purpose to be the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the Code) for the relevant year. 

4. The Statement of Accounts set out in Appendix A has been prepared in accordance 
with the Code. 

THE PURPOSE OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

5. The Code is based on approved accounting standards so that an authority’s accounts 
present a “true and fair view” of the financial position and transactions of the authority.   
It has been prepared on the basis that the purpose of a local authority’s published 
Statement of Accounts is to give electors, Members and other interested parties clear 
information about the authority’s finances. 

THE AUDIT PROCESS 

6. The Statement of Accounts attached as Appendix A has been audited.  The Council’s 
external auditors are Ernst & Young LLP (EY) and they are responsible for forming an 
opinion on the Statement of Accounts and certifying that it is a “true and fair” view of the 
financial position of Fareham Borough Council as at 31 March 2016. 

7. The audit opinion is based upon a detailed audit carried out by EY during July and 
August 2016 in accordance with statutory requirements. 

8. Before the audit opinion is certified EY will report to Members, in accordance with the 
International Standards of Auditing (ISA260), whether or not there are any issues 
arising from the audit of the accounts (see separate report on the agenda of this 
meeting). 

KEY ISSUES AND MATTERS OF INTEREST 

9. The key issues and matters of interest arising from the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts 
are: 

 Holly Hill Leisure Centre – Construction began at the new Holly Hill Leisure Centre in 
Sarisbury Green.  £4.8 million was spent during the year against a £9 million capital 
budget. 

 Housing Stock – During the year, the Council sold 15 homes under the right to buy 
scheme (6 in 2014/15).  40 new flats at the Collingwood Court Sheltered Housing 
Scheme and 6 new houses at Allotment Road also became operational. 

 Pension Fund – The Council’s pension fund liability decreased by £2.8 million to 
£49.2 million during 2015/16 (£6.8m increase in 2014/15).  The main reason for the 



 

change is due to actuarial gains as a result of changes to the financial assumptions 
used. 

 Business Rate Appeals – The business rate appeals provision increased by 55% to 
£4.1 million (increased 96% to £2.6 million in 2014/15).  The main reasons for the 
increase are that very few appeals have been settled as the Valuation Office Agency 
has been dealing with the 2017 revaluation; there have been changes in market 
intelligence in estimating the provision and new appeals have added £726,000 to the 
provision. 

 Commercial Property Acquisitions – During the year the Council purchased two 
commercial properties, as part of the commercial property investment acquisition 
programme, at a cost of £9.9 million (two were purchased in 2014/15 for £2.2 
million). 

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – The Council raised £1.1 million from CIL 
during 2015/16 (£2.4 million in 2014/15).  This has been transferred to the Council’s 
capital reserves.  £2.4 million of CIL reserves were used to fund the construction of 
Holly Hill Leisure Centre. 

THE CONTENT OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

10. The following paragraphs give a brief outline of the various sections included within the 
Statement of Accounts. 

 Explanatory Foreword 

11. The explanatory foreword helps to explain the content of the accounts; provides 
summaries of the different types of income and expenditure (revenue and capital) for 
the
[...]
t 

 Statement of Movement on the HRA Balance 

 Collection Fund 

 Glossary 

16. This section of the Statement of Accounts sets out a detailed explanation of the various 
accounting terms that are used in the document. 

 Independent Auditor’s Report 

17. This is the external auditor’s opinion on the accounts and contains their view as to 
whether the accounts give a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position and 
performance for the year.  The opinion will be included within the final published 
document which must be published by 30 September 2016. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

18. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

19. Members are asked to formally approve the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. 

 
Background Papers: None 

 
Reference Papers: Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2015/16 

 
Appendix A: Statement of Accounts 2015/16 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Caroline Hancock. (Ext 4589) 



 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Statement of Accounts 

Fareham Borough Council 

2015/16 
 

 

 

 



  



Contents 
 

1. NARRATIVE REPORT AND WRITTEN STATEMENTS 

 

Narrative Report 
Page 7  

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 
Page 13 

 

2. CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
Page 16 

Balance Sheet 
Page 17 

Movement in Reserves Statement 
Page 18 

Cash Flow Statement 
Page 20 

 

3. NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 
Page 22 

 

4. SUPPLEMENTARY ACCOUNTS AND EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 

Housing Revenue Account and Explanatory Notes 
Page 62 

Collection Fund Account and Explanatory Notes 
Page 67 

 

5. GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
Page 69 

 

6. INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

Page 73 

 

7. CONTACTS 
Page 74 

  



 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

1. Written Statements and Narrative 

Report 
  



 
 

 
 

6 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 – NARRATIVE REPORT AND WRITTEN STATEMENTS 

Narrative Report 

 

An intr
[...]
al Auditor to issue their audit report on 
the Council’s financial statements.  The Statement of Accounts may then be published in 
advance of the statutory publication date, 30 September 2016. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Committee notes the contents of the Annual Results Report 
(Appendix A) and the Director of Finance and Resources and the Chairman of the Audit and 
Governance Committee sign the Letter of Representation (Appendix B). 

 
Background Papers: 

None 

Reference Papers:  

None 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Andrew Wannell. (Ext 4620) 

 





Ernst & Young LLP

Fareham Borough Council
Audit Results Report - ISA (UK and Ireland) 260
for the year ended 31 March 2016

September 2016



Contents

Deliberately left blank for printing purposes



Contents

EY ÷ i

Contents

1. Executive summary .................................................................................................... 0
2. Responsibilities and purpose of our work ................................................................. 2
3. Financial statements audit ......................................................................................... 3
4. Value for money .......................................................................................................... 5
Appendix A – Corrected audit differences ........................................................................ 7
Appendix B – Outstanding matters ................................................................................... 9
Appendix C – Independence ............................................................................................ 10
Appendix D – Auditor fees ............................................................................................... 11
Appendix E – Draft audit report ....................................................................................... 12
Appendix F – Management representation letter ........
[...]
 and capital expenditure.

· Risk management arrangements - as a result of risk management arrangements being currently
under review, a corporate risk register has not been reported to the Audit and Governance
Committee since March 2015. This limits the ability of the Committee to exercise the role set out
in its terms of reference. Primarily to “oversee and assess the Council's risk management control
and corporate governance arrangements and to provide independent advice on the adequacy
and effectiveness of these arrangements.” It also limits the Committee’s ability to scrutinise the
risk based audit plans of internal and external audit that it is responsible for approving.  We
would recommend the Audit and Governance Committee request that management provide it
with a report of progress with the review of arrangements, coupled with a summary of the most
significant corporate risks facing the Council and the controls in place to mitigate them.

Control themes and observations
It is the responsibility of the Council to develop and implement systems of internal financial control
and to put in place proper arrangements to monitor their adequacy and effectiveness in practice. Our
responsibility as your auditor is to consider whether the Council has put adequate arrangements in
place to satisfy itself that the systems of internal financial control are both adequate and effective in
practice.

We have tested the controls of the Council only to the extent necessary for us to complete our audit.
We are not expressing an opinion on the overall effectiveness of internal control.

We have not identified any significant deficiencies in the design or operation of an internal control that
might result in a material misstatement in your financial statements.

We have reviewed the Annual Governance Statement and can confirm that it is not misleading or
inconsistent with other information forthcoming from the audit or our knowledge of the Council.

Request for written representati
[...]
procedure is followed and the matter is dealt with as a formal complaint. The procedure 
applies to most complaints, but there are some cases which are treated in a different way. 
The Council lets the complainant know if this is the case. 

4. The formal complaints procedure is a two stage process. Under Stage 1, the Head of 
Service in the department responsible will investigate the complaint. If the matter remains 
unresolved it will proceed to Stage 2 where the Director, of the department responsible, 
will review the complaint. 

5. A complainant who is still not satisfied with the Council's explanation or resolution, after 
both stages of the complaints process, has the right to contact the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO). Such cases are considered in this report together with the 
Ombudsman's annual letter. 

6. Complaints about the conduct of members which involve possible breaches of the 
Council's Code of Conduct for Members are not dealt with under the Council's formal 
complaints procedure. Since the implementation of the Localism Act the standards 
responsibility became the responsibility of the Audit and Governance Committee and its 
Standards Sub Committee. 

COMPLAINTS TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN 

7. The LGO’s annual review letter, Appendix A, shows that no complaints were upheld 
against the Council during the past financial year. 

Enquiries and Complaints Received 

8. In 2015/16 the LGO received a total of 9 complaints about the Council and made 8 
decisions. The discrepancy between the figures is related to the LGO using the received 
date and decision date to determine the year for each. In 2014/15 there were 8 
complaints and 8 decisions. 

9. The complaints received related to a number of different service areas, which are 
summarised below. The titles are determined by the LGO so do not directly correlate with 
the services delivered by the Council. 

(a) Two for Benefits and Tax 

(b) One for Environment Services 

(c) One for High
[...]
des that only minor changes are needed to the constitution in respect of the 
functions of the Audit Committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That this Committee proposes to Council approval of the minor changes to the 
constitution in respect of the functions of the Audit and Governance Committee as 
highlighted in Appendix A. 



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Audit Committee was established in 2005 when it was considered good practice to 
have a committee and was part of the Use of Resources assessment for local Councils. 
Unlike in Wales and for the Police, there is still currently no legislative requirement for a 
local authority to have an Audit Committee in England. However, our professional body 
(the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) consider an audit 
committee to be a key component of an organisation’s corporate governance 
arrangements and we would struggle to fulfil the legislative requirements in relation to 
the Annual Governance Statement without one. 

2. The functions expected of the Committee are therefore reviewed on a three yearly basis 
to confirm they are still in line with the latest requirements. The last reviews carried out 
were in 2012, in response to the Localism Act 2011 when the Audit Committee was 
merged with the Standards Committee, and in 2014 when some changes were 
identified as part of the review of the Council’s Standing Orders with Respect to 
Meetings. 

 

LATEST GUIDANCE ISSUED 

3. Since the last review there have been 2 pieces of updated guidance issued and these 
have been used for this review. They are:  

 Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities – Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) (2013) 

 Results of the Survey of Audit Committees in Local Government - CIPFA Better 
Governance Forum (August 2016) 

 

PROPOSED CHANGES 

4. There are no major changes required to the functions expected of the Committee. 
However, it is suggested that the constitution is updat
[...]
ics including the following:  

 the declaration and registration of members' interests 

 claims for members' allowances and expenses 

 acceptance of, or dealing with, offers of hospitality and 

No change proposed 



 

gifts made by third parties 

 the provision to members of hospitality, goods, 
services and facilities by the Council 

 the undertaking of travel and foreign visits. 

Advise on such other matters of a similar kind that may be 
referred to the Committee. 

Issue advice and guidance to members representing the 
Council on outside bodies. 

Receive, consider and, where necessary, act on reports 
guidance and advice from the Council's Monitoring Officer 
and the Local Government Ombudsman. 

Provide appropriate training for members and officers with 
regard to any of the above and the ethical governance of the 
Council generally. 

Appoint such sub-committees, panels or working parties as 
are deemed appropriate to undertake specific parts of these 
Terms of Reference. 

Consider complaints against members' conduct and assess 
allegations of breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members 
to determine such complaints. 

Monitor and review members' training and development. 

To establish a Standards Sub-Committee to investigate and 
determine appropriate actions in respect of alleged breaches 
of the Members' Code of Conduct. 

 



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date  19 September 2016  
 
Report of:  Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject:  REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report reviews the current work programme for the Committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the work programme for the rest of the year, as shown in Appendix A, is 
approved. 



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report brings the latest work programme for review by the Committee.  

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

2. The work programme for the year has been updated, as shown in Appendix A. This 
shows the reports expected in relation to each of the fun
[...]
uiries: For further information on this report please contact Elaine Hammell. (Ext 4344) 



 

APPENDIX A 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016/17 

 

Committee Function and Report Subject Frequency 
Last 

Covered 
June 
2016 

September 
2016 

November 
2016 

March 
2017 

COMMITTEE WORKING ARRANGEMENTS 

Review of Work Programme and training plan Quarterly 2016-17 Completed Completed YES YES and 

Annual Report 
Review of the Functions of the Committee 3 yearly 2013-14  Completed   

Review of the Constitution As needed 2013-14     

ETHICAL FRAMEWORK AND STANDARDS 

Standards of 
Conduct 

Review of Code of Conduct for Members As needed 2015-16     

Review of member / officer protocol As needed 2008-09     

Overview of Complaints against the Council Annual 2015-16  Completed   

Member Training 
and Development 

Review of Members Training and Development 
Programme 

As needed 2015-16     

GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

Framework  

Local Code of Corporate Governance As needed 2012-13   YES - Extra  

Annual Governance Statement Annual 2016-17 

Completed 
- brought 
forward 

from 
September 

   

Key Policy  

Review of Financial Regulations 3 yearly 2015-16   YES - Extra  

Review of Contract Procedure Rules 3 yearly 2013-14    YES 

Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Annual 2015-16   YES- 

implementation 
YES- Policy 

and indicators 

Risk 
Management  

Policy As needed 2012-13   YES  

Risk Management Progress Reports TBC 2014-15    YES 

Business Continuity 3 yearly 2014-15     

Specific Risk Management topics As needed None     

Counter Fraud  

Benefits Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy As needed 2013-14     

Counter Fraud Policy and Strategy 3 yearly 2013-14     

Anti-Bribery Policy As needed 2011-12     

Sanctions and Redress Policy As needed 2008-09 Completed    

Counter Fraud Progress 6 monthly 2015-16 Completed  Cancelled  



 

Committee Function and Report Subject Frequency 
Last 

Covered 
June 
2016 

September 
2016 

November 
2016 

March 
2017 

INTERNAL AUDIT ASSURANCE 

Internal Audit Strategy 3 yearly 2014-15     

Internal Audit Annual Plan Annual 2015-16    YES 

Quarterly Audit Reports  Quarterly 2016-17 Completed Completed YES YES 

Head of Audit's Annual Opinion Annual 2016-17 Completed    

EXTERNAL ASSURANCE 

Changes to Arrangements for Appointment of External Auditors As needed None   YES - Extra  

Annual Plan and Fee Annual 2016-17 Completed   YES 

Annual Audit Letter Annual 2015-16   YES  
Annual Certification Report Annual 2015-16    YES 

Specific reports from inspection agencies As needed 
2014-15 
(RIPA) 

    

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Statement of Accounts Annual 2015-16  Completed   
External Audit – Audit Results Report Annual 2015-16  Completed   

OTHER 

Updates on legal issues As needed 2014-15     

Issues referred from the Chief Executive Officer, Directors and Other 
Council Bodies 

As needed None     

Number of Items 7 6 8 8 

 



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 19 September 2016  
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the assurances arising from the latest internal audit work and 
gives an update on progress being made with the delivery of the audit plans. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Committee notes the progress and findings arising from Internal Audit work.



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report highlights the progress made to date on the delivery of the Internal Audit 
Plans and the assurances that can be obtained from the work now completed.    

FINALISING PREVIOUS AUDIT PLANS 

2. The current status of the 4 audits remaining from the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan in the 
last report is detailed in Appendix One. A draft report has been received by the in-house 
audit team for all of these audits and we have made some progress reviewing these but 
have not yet issues a final report for these audits. 

3. The current status of the 9 audits remaining 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 19 September 2016 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Miss T G Harper (Chairman) 
 

 P J Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs M Brady, J E Butts, Mrs T L Ellis and S D Martin 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 19 September 2016 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor F Birkett. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minute of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 
27 June 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
Fraud Awareness Campaign 
 
Members will be aware that the Council has been carrying out a Fraud 
awareness campaign over the summer. This has resulted in a small increase 
in referrals compared to the same time last year. It has also been noted that 
“fraudulent application for housing” was the top searched phrase on our web 
and social media in July. 
 
The campaign is continuing for a while longer and from the start of September 
has included publicity on the back of till receipts from Poundland in Fareham 
and Argos is Segensworth. 
 
Council Tax Collection Performance 
 
The council tax collection statistics for all local authorities for 2015/16 have 
recently been published. We collected 98.9% of the tax due (approximately 
£58 million) which puts us joint 6th in the Country compared to other shire 
counties, and 18th out of all 326 councils. 
 
Review of Risk Management 
 
Members will have received an email from the Head of Finance and Audit 
asking for their input to the review that is being carried out of the Council’s risk 
management arrangements. 
 
In particular she is asking for your thoughts on what could be provided to the 
Committee with particular feedback on: 
 

(a) whether there are any risks members feel are missing; 
 

(b) whether members feel they would benefit from presentations on 
individual risks, and the controls in place to mitigate them, as part of the 
Committee Work Programme; and 
 

(c) if so, which would be the top 4 risks that they would most like to have a 
presentation on. 

 
Members are encouraged to respond with any thoughts or ideas you have. 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 19 September 2016 

 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct the 
following members declared an interest in the item referred to:- 
 

Name Item  Minute Number 

Councillor 

Martin 
External Audit – Audit Results Report 8  

Councillor 

Butts 
External Audit – Audit Results Report 8 

 
5. DEPUTATIONS  

 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
MATTERS CONSIDERED FOR CONFIRMATION 
 
 

6. REVIEW OF THE FUNCTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on a review of the functions of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee recommends to Council that the minor 
changes to the constitution in respect of the functions of the Audit and 
Governance Committee, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
 

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the Statement of Accounts. 
 
(Councillor Mrs Brady joined the meeting during the consideration of this item) 
 
The Finance Strategy and Development Manager addressed the Committee 
and explained that there was an error in the report, on page 7 first paragraph 
should read “Business Rate Appeals – The business rate appeals provision 
increased by 42% to £3.8 million”. 
 
RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16, attached as 
Appendix A, be approved and published by 30 September 2016. 
 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the External Auditors annual results. 
 
Councillor S D Martin declared a non-pecuniary interest on this item as he 
works with Ernst & Young but not specifically with the audit team. 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 19 September 2016 

 

 

 
Councillor J E Butts declared a non-pecuniary interest on this item as he holds 
a private pilot’s licence and occasionally flies from Daedalus. 
 
Councillor Butts enquired as to whether the revenue losses in regards to 
Daedalus were significant enough to feature in the statement of accounts. The 
Finance Strategy and Development Manager addressed the Committee and 
explained that the only reference to these losses was featured on page 22 of 
the report and that the figure was incorporated into the Planning Services 
figure. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes:- 
 

(a) the content of the Annual Results report; and 
 

(b) that the Director of Finance and Resources and the Chairman of the 
Audit and Governance Committee sign the Letter of Representation. 

 
9. OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE COUNCIL  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on an annual overview of the complaints against the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the content of the report. 
 

10. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit which 
reviewed the Committee’s work programme for 2016/17. 
 
Members were reminded of the Chairman’s earlier announcement regarding 
the Risk Register, and were asked for their thoughts on how often they would 
like to see an item on this on the Committee work programme and what kind of 
information they may be interested in. The Committee debated this at length 
and agreed that at the next meeting a short presentation be given outlining the 
risk register, how it works and how the Council manages the risk. This will 
allow members to gain a better understanding of the corporate risks and will 
help in them making a decision as to what format they would like to see this in 
going forward. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme for the remainder of the year, as set out 
in Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
 

11. QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the quarterly audit report by the Head of Finance 
and Audit. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the progress and findings arising from 
the Internal Audit Work. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.31 pm). 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 19 September 2016 

 

 

 
 


